Research Article
Flexural Ductility, Stiffness, and Toughness of New Voided
Reinforced Concrete One-Way Slab Using Waste Plastic Bottles
Omar Fazaa Rajab ,1,2 Ziadoon M. Ali ,3 Akram S. Mahmoud ,4
and Majid S. Mohammed3
1Department of Civil Engineering, Al-Maarif University College, Ramadi, Iraq
2Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Tikrit University, Tikrit, Iraq
3Department of Construction and Projects, University Headquarter, University of Anbar, Ramadi, Iraq

specimens.
In both methods in the determination of the ductility
indices, it was found that the ductility is reduced, when the
voids are used. But it has occurred because the voided
specimens have a capacity more than the solid tested slab.
Also, the initial stiffness was higher than the reference
specimen.
7. Toughness
Toughness is the amount of energy absorbed during fracture
and may be measured by calculating the area under the load-
displacement curve; it is the effort per volume spent in a
material’s deformation. -is characteristic calculates the
quantity of energy that can be stored that a material can take
Table 2: Details of specimens.
No. Specimen Solid/voided slab Slab thickness (h) (mm) Cross-sectional area (mm2) Reinforcement ratio (ρ)
1 ST100SO Solid 100 44000 0.007
2 ST130SO Solid 130 57200 0.005
3 ST130VO Voided 130 43953 0.005
4 ST140VO Voided 140 48353 0.0045
5 ST150VO Voided 150 52753 0.004
Hydraulic jack
Dial gauge
Strain gauge
Rigid steel Beam